Ref.
No.

Service

Metered Water
Consumers

Metered Water
Consumers

Flat Rate
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Il
Fee
Description

Block 1 Domestic -
Use General Water
Service Rate
Applicable to all
consumers of water,
including the first 5,000
cubic metres per year
(m3/per year)
consumed by industrial
users
Block 2 - Industrial
Process - Use Service
Rate - Applicable to
industrial process use
for eligible property or
portions of property
and is applicable to
volume of water
consumed over 5,000
cubic metres per year
(m3/per year) of such
use

Dwelling house rate

Rooming house rate

Basins

Baths

Bidets

Saunas connected to

water or drains

Shower baths

Appendix A
Schedule 1, Water & Wastewater Consumption Rates

]
Fee
Basis

Per cubic metre
- ($/m3)

Per cubic metre
-($/m3)

Per Room;Per
Annum,

Per Room, Per

Annum

Each

Each

Each

Each

Not attached to
bath tub - Each

Fee Paid
After Due Date

$4.0037

$2.8024

$59.47
$367.93
Minimum
annual charge

$115.01

$115.01

$115.01

$115.01

$115.01

$115.01

Re: EX29.18

Fee Paid
On/Before
Due Date

$3.8036

$2.6623

$56.50
$349.54
Minimum

annual charge

$109.26

$109.26

$109.26

$109.26

$109.26

$109.26

Annual
Adj.

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Ref.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Service

Flat Rate
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate Non-
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate Non-
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate Non-
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate Non-
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate Non-
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Il
Fee
Description

Sinks

Urinals

Water Closets

Laundry Tubs

Laundry Tubs

Washing Machine

Factories, office
buildings, stores,
garages, warehouses
and similar places of
business

Private hospitals, rest
homes, schools,
fraternity houses,
clubs, hotels and
similar places

Basins

Baths

Bidets

11l
Fee
Basis

Sinks - Each

Self-acting - Each

Self Acting - Each

For pair of tubs
(in one fixture)

For single or
additional tub -
Each

Each

Per Flat - Per
Annum

Per room - Per

Annum

Each

Each

Each

Fee Paid
After Due Date

$115.01

$136.64

$183.64

$115.01

$68.35

$115.01

$183.51

$104.38

$228.42

$228.42

$228.42

v

Schedule 1, Water & Wastewater Consumption Rates

Fee Paid
On/Before
Due Date

$109.26

$129.81

$174.46

$109.26

$64.94

$109.26

$174.34

$99.17

$217.00

$217.00

$217.00

Annual

Ad.

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Ref.
No.

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Service

Flat Rate Non-
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate Non-
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate Non-
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate Non-
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate Non-
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate Non-
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate Non-
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate Non-
Residential
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Schedule 1, Water & Wastewater Consumption Rates

Il
Fee
Description

Saunas connected to

water or drains

Shower Baths

Sinks

Urinals

Water Closets

Laundry Tubs

Laundry Tubs

Washing Machines

Baptistries

Barber shop or beauty
parlour

Church buildings used
as a place of worship

11l
Fee
Basis

Each

Not attached to
bath tub - Each

Each

Self-acting - Each

Self Acting - Each

For pair of tubs
(in one fixture)

For single or
additional tub -
Each

Each

Each

Each

Each for any
such fixture ina
church building
so used coming
within rows 18-30

Fee Paid
After Due Date

$228.42

$228.42

$228.42

$273.04

$365.25

$228.42

$115.01

$228.42

$77.16

$228.42

Variable

v

Fee Paid
On/Before
Due Date

$217.00

$217.00

$217.00

$259.39

$346.99

$217.00

$109.26

$217.00

$73.31

$217.00

Variable

Annual
Adj.

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Ref.

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

Service

Flat Rate
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Flat Rate
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Schedule 1, Water & Wastewater Consumption Rates

Il
Fee
Description

Dental Fountains

Commercial dish
washers

Drinking Fountains

Fountains

Fountains

Materials used in
buildings orin
alterations or repairs to
buildings and other
construction work

Materials used in
buildings or in
alterations or repairs to
buildings and other
construction work

Materials used in
buildings or in
alterations or repairs to
buildings and other
construction work

Materials used in
buildings orin
alterations or repairs to
buildings and other
construction work

Materials used in
buildings orin
alterations or repairs to
buildings and other
construction work

Photographic washing
tanks

]
Fee
Basis

Each

Each

Each

For 1.6mm
orifice or less,

each per season

All others, each

per person

Bricks per 1,000

Other masonry,
including

concrete blocks,
tiles, and similar

materials, on
basis of
equivalent

number of bricks

to replace

same, per 1,000

bricks

Plastering per
1,000 sq. yd

Per cubicyd -
Concrete

Minimum rate

for each building

or for repairs or
alterations,

where any of the

above material
is used

Each

Fee Paid
After Due Date

$566.57

$455.11

$228.42

$365.25

$1,453.04

$3.91

$3.91

$137.41

$9.53

$45.86

$228.42

v

Fee Paid
On/Before
Due Date

$538.25

$432.36

$217.00

$346.99

$1,380.39

$3.72

$3.72

$130.54

$9.06

$43.57

$217.00

Annual
Adj.

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Ref.
No.

43

44

45

46

Service

Flat Rate
Consumers -
Former City of
Toronto

Unmetered
Consumers -
Former City of
Etobicoke

Unmetered
Consumers -
Former City of
Etobicoke
Unmetered
Consumers -
Former City of
Etobicoke

Schedule 1, Water & Wastewater Consumption Rates

Il
Fee
Description

Wash racks

Residential and
commercial rates, Flat
rate, Single family

Hydro substations

Building water and

sewer service rates;

not metered up to three
months not refundable

]
Fee
Basis

Each

Tri-annual

Tri-annual

Each

Fee Paid
After Due Date

$1,134.72

$375.17

$269.88

$798.13

v

Fee Paid
On/Before

Due Date

$1,077.99

$356.42

$256.39

$758.23

Annual
Adj.

No

No

No

No
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