# **Appendix A**

# Re: EX29.18

	1		III		IV	V
Ref. No.	Service	Fee Description	Fee Basis	Fee Paid After Due Date	Fee Paid On/Before Due Date	Annual Adj.
1	Metered Water Consumers	Block 1 Domestic - Use General Water Service Rate Applicable to all consumers of water, including the first 5,000 cubic metres per year (m3/per year) consumed by industrial users	Per cubic metre - (\$/m3)	\$4.0037	\$3.8036	No
2	Metered Water Consumers	Block 2 - Industrial Process - Use Service Rate - Applicable to industrial process use for eligible property or portions of property and is applicable to volume of water consumed over 5,000 cubic metres per year (m3/per year) of such use	Per cubic metre -(\$/m3)	\$2.8024	\$2.6623	No
3	Flat Rate Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Dwelling house rate	Per Room;Per Annum,	\$59.47 \$367.93 Minimum annual charge	\$56.50 \$349.54 Minimum annual charge	No
4	Flat Rate Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Rooming house rate	Per Room, Per Annum	\$115.01	\$109.26	No
5	Flat Rate Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Basins	Each	\$115.01	\$109.26	No
6	Flat Rate Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Baths	Each	\$115.01	\$109.26	No
7	Flat Rate Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Bidets	Each	\$115.01	\$109.26	No
8	Flat Rate Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Saunas connected to water or drains	Each	\$115.01	\$109.26	No
9	Flat Rate Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Shower baths	Not attached to bath tub - Each	\$115.01	\$109.26	No

	ı	II	III	) ا	/	V
Ref. No.	Service	Fee Description	Fee Basis	Fee Paid After Due Date	Fee Paid On/Before Due Date	Annual Adj.
10	Flat Rate Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Sinks	Sinks - Each	\$115.01	\$109.26	No
11	Flat Rate Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Urinals	Self-acting - Each	\$136.64	\$129.81	No
12	Flat Rate Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Water Closets	Self Acting - Each	\$183.64	\$174.46	No
13	Flat Rate Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Laundry Tubs	For pair of tubs (in one fixture)	\$115.01	\$109.26	No
14	Flat Rate Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Laundry Tubs	For single or additional tub - Each	\$68.35	\$64.94	No
15	Flat Rate Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Washing Machine	Each	\$115.01	\$109.26	No
16	Flat Rate Non- Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Factories, office buildings, stores, garages, warehouses and similar places of business	Per Flat - Per Annum	\$183.51	\$174.34	No
17	Flat Rate Non- Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Private hospitals, rest homes, schools, fraternity houses, clubs, hotels and similar places	Per room - Per Annum	\$104.38	\$99.17	No
18	Flat Rate Non- Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Basins	Each	\$228.42	\$217.00	No
19	Flat Rate Non- Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Baths	Each	\$228.42	\$217.00	No
20	Flat Rate Non- Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Bidets	Each	\$228.42	\$217.00	No

	1		III	IV		V
Ref. No.	Service	Fee Description	Fee Basis	Fee Paid After Due Date	Fee Paid On/Before Due Date	Annual Adj.
21	Flat Rate Non- Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Saunas connected to water or drains	Each	\$228.42	\$217.00	No
22	Flat Rate Non- Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Shower Baths	Not attached to bath tub - Each	\$228.42	\$217.00	No
23	Flat Rate Non- Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Sinks	Each	\$228.42	\$217.00	No
24	Flat Rate Non- Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Urinals	Self-acting - Each	\$273.04	\$259.39	No
25	Flat Rate Non- Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Water Closets	Self Acting - Each	\$365.25	\$346.99	No
26	Flat Rate Non- Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Laundry Tubs	For pair of tubs (in one fixture)	\$228.42	\$217.00	No
27	Flat Rate Non- Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Laundry Tubs	For single or additional tub - Each	\$115.01	\$109.26	No
28	Flat Rate Non- Residential Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Washing Machines	Each	\$228.42	\$217.00	No
29	Flat Rate Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Baptistries	Each	\$77.16	\$73.31	No
30	Flat Rate Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Barber shop or beauty parlour	Each	\$228.42	\$217.00	No
31	Flat Rate Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Church buildings used as a place of worship	Each for any such fixture in a church building so used coming within rows 18-30	Variable	Variable	No

	1	II.	III	i	V	V
Ref. No.	Service	Fee Description	Fee Basis	Fee Paid After Due Date	Fee Paid On/Before Due Date	Annual Adj.
32	Flat Rate Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Dental Fountains	Each	\$566.57	\$538.25	No
33	Flat Rate Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Commercial dish washers	Each	\$455.11	\$432.36	No
34	Flat Rate Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Drinking Fountains	Each	\$228.42	\$217.00	No
35	Flat Rate Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Fountains	For 1.6mm orifice or less, each per season	\$365.25	\$346.99	No
36	Flat Rate Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Fountains	All others, each per person	\$1,453.04	\$1,380.39	No
37	Flat Rate Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Materials used in buildings or in alterations or repairs to buildings and other construction work	Bricks per 1,000	\$3.91	\$3.72	No
38	Flat Rate Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Materials used in buildings or in alterations or repairs to buildings and other construction work	Other masonry, including concrete blocks, tiles, and similar materials, on basis of equivalent number of bricks to replace same, per 1,000 bricks	\$3.91	\$3.72	No
39	Flat Rate Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Materials used in buildings or in alterations or repairs to buildings and other construction work	Plastering per 1,000 sq. yd	\$137.41	\$130.54	No
40	Flat Rate Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Materials used in buildings or in alterations or repairs to buildings and other construction work	Per cubic yd - Concrete	\$9.53	\$9.06	No
41	Flat Rate Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Materials used in buildings or in alterations or repairs to buildings and other construction work	Minimum rate for each building or for repairs or alterations, where any of the above material is used	\$45.86	\$43.57	No
42	Flat Rate Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Photographic washing tanks	Each	\$228.42	\$217.00	No

	1	II	III	IV		V
Ref. No.	Service	Fee Description	Fee Basis	Fee Paid After Due Date	Fee Paid On/Before	Annual Adj.
					Due Date	
43	Flat Rate Consumers - Former City of Toronto	Wash racks	Each	\$1,134.72	\$1,077.99	No
44	Unmetered Consumers - Former City of Etobicoke	Residential and commercial rates, Flat rate, Single family	Tri-annual	\$375.17	\$356.42	No
45	Unmetered Consumers - Former City of Etobicoke	Hydro substations	Tri-annual	\$269.88	\$256.39	No
46	Unmetered Consumers - Former City of Etobicoke	Building water and sewer service rates; not metered up to three months not refundable	Each	\$798.13	\$758.23	No